
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Kemsley Community Centre, The Square, Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne ME10 
2SF 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Vice-Chairman), Simon Clark, Steve Davey (Chairman), 
Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, Ken Rowles, Roger Truelove, 
Ghlin Whelan and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  

 
  Pages 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside where 
directed. Await instructions before re-entering the building. Should 
anyone require assistance in evacuating the building, please make the 
Swale Borough Council Democratic Services Officers aware of any 
special needs so that suitable arrangements may be made in the event of 
an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or  
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They  
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman  
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items  
on this agenda, under the following headings:  
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  
that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2021 
(Minute Nos. 229 - 243) as a correct record. 
  

 

5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 14 

6.  High Street issues 
 

 

7.  Police Matters 
 

 

8.  Creekside Plan 
 

 

9.  Public Forum 
 

 

10.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

11.  Update on work plan - to include funding allocations 2021-22 
 

15 - 36 

12.  Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet 
 

 

13.  Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 29 November 2021 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3461/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2007-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Sittingbourne%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Sittingbourne Area Committee meeting: 7 December 2021 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Sittingbourne town centre 
regeneration scheme 

Implementation of this scheme has been 
regularly reviewed by the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committee for many years.  It 
was proposed that the Committee receive 
the same written report that the Scrutiny 
Committee receive. 
 

As an update has not been to Scrutiny 
Committee since June 2021, there is 
no update report for this meeting. 
 
 

2. Entrance to skate park and 
Dolphin Barge Museum 

At the September meeting the Chairman 
advised he met with Essential Land 
regarding the entrance to the skate park 
and Dolphin Barge Museum.  He would 
chase up the outstanding issues including 
the fence, parking and littering. 
 

The Chair will provide a verbal update. 

3. Heritage issues The Sittingbourne High Street 
Conservation Area Review and Milton 
Regis Conservation Area Review 
 

The Conservation & Design Manager 
has provided a written update 
(Appendix 1). 

4. Bomb shelter at Trotts Hall 
Gardens 

At the September meeting the Chair 
advised he met with Richard Emmett 
regarding the bomb shelter at Trotts Hall 
Gardens and there could still be evidence 
of a shelter there.  More investigations 
would take place. 
 

There has been no further progress on 
this item. 

5. Improvements to lighting in 
Milton Regis area 

It was noted that the clock had been 
reinstated in Milton Regis and the 
Chairman would be exploring how lighting 
in the area could be improved.  

The Chair will provide a verbal update. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 
The Chair will continue to explore this and 
will report back on Court Hall and the 
Library at a future meeting. 
 

6. Swale Borough Council 
website 

A Member raised concerns about the 
difficulties residents and Councillors  
experienced when trying to navigate the 
Swale Borough Council website. Some 
items appeared to be ‘buried’ and took a 
number of steps to find. It was agreed 
that the Chairman would refer this matter 
to Cabinet.  
 
Officers explained the reason for the 
current design of the website and advised 
a survey took place to provide an 
opportunity for further feedback.   
 

The Communications Manager 
advised three surveys will be carried 
out, one each for councillors, officers 
and the public.  Officers are currently 
checking the questions in the surveys 
before they go live to make sure they 
will provide valuable insight.  

7. Periwinkle Water Mill Site At the September meeting an update was 
given on the current situation. The 
Conservation & Design Manager advised 
that the greenery that needed to be 
cleared was from neighbouring land. 

 

The Conservation & Design Manager 
has provided a written update 
(Appendix 1). 

8. Options for Roman Square 
& Square opposite Swale 
House 

At the September meeting the Chair 
advised that he spoke to the occupants of 
Roman Square and the Working Group 
about brightening up the area. 
 

The Chair will provide a verbal update. 

9. Traffic flow outside the bus 
station 

A member of the public talked about 
traffic flows outside Sittingbourne Railway 

This matter was referred to the Cabinet 
who advised that officers do not 

P
age 6



Station.  He asked if he could work with 
the Swale Borough Council Engineering 
Manager to produce some plans. 

currently have the capacity to resource 
this request.  It was suggested at the 
September meeting these proposals 
are taken to the Swale JTB. 

10. Sittingbourne Tennis Club It was reported at the September meeting 
there were still ongoing issues regarding 
the legal agreement to be finalised.  The 
Club would like to take on the toilets and 
facilities at Milton Recreation Ground, an 
SBC officer was looking into the lease 
arrangements and would report back. 

Following the contribution from the 
Area Committee to get the electrics 
isolated, the floodlights have worked 
but only intermittently. Officers and 
contractors continue to try and find a 
solution but it may be necessary for full 
replacement. Funding options are 
being discussed and at this point LEDs 
would be used.   
 
No update on the use of the toilets, 
officers will look to progress this for the 
next meeting. 

11. Sports facilities in the area At the June meeting the Chair suggested 
reviewing sports facilities in the 
Sittingbourne area to see if any required 
work. 
 
It was agreed to bring this back to a 
future meeting once Members had been 
able to look at facilities in the area. 
 
This could also tie in with an SBC review 
that will be taking place of sports facilities 
and the Committee’s input would be 
welcome. 
 

Ongoing – please pass any comments 
to the Chair. 
 
The sports facilities review has not 
commenced yet due to other workload 
pressures. It is hoped this start in the 
new year. 

P
age 7



12. Damaged bins not being 
replaced 

A Member reported that bins in his ward 
(Roman) had been removed after being 
set alight and not replaced. 
 
The Chairman agreed to take this up with 
officers. 
 

Officers reported there is a delay in 
sourcing bins but sometimes the 
opportunity is taken to remove if litter is 
no longer issue. 

13. Local Heritage List Following a presentation on the 
Sittingbourne High Street and Milton 
Regis Conservation Area Reviews, a 
member of the public asked about making 
nominations to the Local Heritage List.  It 
was suggested this should be added to 
the agenda for the next Area Committee 
Meeting to be discussed. 
 

The Conservation & Design Manager 
hopes to bring this to the March 2022 
round of meetings. 

14. The Air Cadet Squadron The Air Cadet Squadron building at 
Westlands School was discussed as it 
was under threat.  It was suggested this 
should be passed to the Western Area 
Committee to consider as it came under 
that area. 
 

This has been passed to the Western 
Area Committee to deal with. 

15. Swale Media Arts Centre 
lease. 

A resolution needs to be found. Cllr Ken Rowles will give a verbal 
update. 

16. Blockages in 
Environmental health and 
Planning Enforcement 

The Chairman stated he experiences 
blockages with these teams and would 
like to address this with officers. 
 

The Chair has discussed this with 
relevant Cabinet Members and 
officers. 

17. Milton Creek Country Park. An issue was raised about fly tipping and 
dog waste at Milton Creek Country Park.  

The Chair will provide a verbal update. 

P
age 8



The Chair agreed to raise this at the Trust 
meeting. 
 

18. Saxon Shore Way A member of the public raised an issue 
about the maintenance of the Saxon 
Shore Way.   
 
Kent County Councillor Mike Dendor 
responded that KCC were aware and 
would follow this up. 
 

Kent County Councillor Mike Dendor 
advised that It has been established 
that the area at Crown Quay Lane 
raised as being part of Saxon Shore 
Way is not, in fact Saxon Shore or 
indeed a PROW, so KCC are not 
responsible for maintenance.  

19. Rights of way to Milton 
Creek 

The matter of rights of way to Milton 
Creek not being maintained was raised.  
Kent County Councillor Mike Dendor 
agreed to look into this. 

Kent County Councillor Mike Dendor 
advised this path is not a registered 
PROW so KCC have no responsibility 
for any such access to the quay side. 
Also, with commercial sites backing 
directly onto the creek,  there is no 
path from the quay side to either Milton 
Creek Country Parkin the west or to 
Sittingbourne in the East. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 9



Items to bring back to a future Area Committee Meeting: 

 Item Background Comments on progress 

20. Signage around the town 
centre 

The Chai
[...]
o be needed.  It is planned to carry out an initial condition survey of the 

buildings as one element of putting together the management plan for the area to 

help tackle its heritage at risk status.  It is clear from my most recent visit to the area 

that the boundary of the conservation needs very careful consideration and may 

need some revision. It is hoped to be able to have completed the draft of the review 

document in early spring 2022 with the aim being to give a presentation on this at the 

spring meeting of the committee as part of the public consultation. 

The Sittingbourne CA review was presented to the area committee at the earlier 

meeting, and Jhilmil Kishore the Senior Conservation & Design Officer is now just in 

the process of getting the agreed form of the document edited using professional 

editing software and added to the Swale Borough Council website. It will be 

necessary to formally notify the Secretary of State of the changes to this 

conservation area and place notices in at least one local newspaper and the London 

Gazette before we can formally adopt the agreed form of the review document for 

development management purposes, and it is hoped that we can have this in place 

by late January 2022.  

Periwinkle Mill Wheel Enhancement Project: An updated activity plan has just 

today been received from our design advisors, the East Kent Engineering 

Partnership. This provides estimated costs for the previously planned enhancement 

works as well as costings for different options to address the structural problems at 

the site in order to allow varying degree of volunteer access into the gated/locked 

site in order to assist the Council in effectively managing as a mini built and natural 

heritage/wildlife site. The anticipated costs of the project are significantly more (at 

least £20k) than the approximate sum of £30k available from the Sittingbourne 

Society.  Whilst some of the extra costs can and will be met from t
[...]
 income. 

Funding request: £23,818.00 

 

 

Compiled by Janet Dart, Interim Area Committees Coordinator 

Date: November 2021 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 5 - Appx 1 Matters Arising

	11 Update on work plan - to include funding allocations 2021-22
	Item 11 - Appx 1
	Item 11 - Appx 2 SAC Funding Scheme - summary report December 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 385 - 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Kemsley Community Centre, The Square, 
Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne ME10 2SF on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 from 7.00  
pm - 8.34 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Vice-Chairman), Steve Davey (Chairman), 
Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, Ann Hampshire, Ken Rowles, Ghlin Whelan and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Janet Dart and Charlotte Hudson. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Roger Truelove. 
 

473 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

474 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

475 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 (Minute Nos. 229 – 243) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

476 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Entrance to Skate Park and Dolphin Barge Museum - the Chairman reported that 
the graffiti fence was still to be installed.  The old gate entrance had been closed 
off.  There was an issue with emergency services and lorries not able to get through 
the gate, an emergency meeting was to be held to discuss this matter.  The litter 
issues were under control. 
 
Improvements to lighting in the Milton Regis area – the Chairman was still looking 
for potential contractors to provide quotes for the work. 
 
Options for Roman Square and the square opposite Swale House – the Chairman 
reported that some work had been done and new planters had been installed in the 
area opposite Swale House.  Work on greening the High Street was being looked at 
and if any Committee Members had ideas could they please email the Chairman. 
 
Traffic flow outside the bus station – it was suggested that Jackie Davidson email 
both Kent County Councillors regarding his proposals as they came under the remit 
of Kent County Council (KCC).  
 
Sittingbourne Tennis Club – the Chairman noted that the floodlights failed when it 
rained.  It was hoped to have LED lights installed by September 2022. 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 7 December 2021  

 

- 386 – 

 
Damaged bins not being replaced – the Chairman advised officers were looking into 
replacing the bins in Roman Ward. 
 
Swale Media Arts Centre lease – Councillor Rowles reported that the Interim 
Property Services Manager had advised this should be resolved next week.  
Councillor Rowles would provide the Area Committee with a written update at the 
March 2022 meeting. 
 
Blockages in Environmental Health and Planning Enforcement – the Chairman 
reported that he had spoken to senior officers and was advised the delays were due 
to staffing issues.  Where agency staff had been taken on, it had taken them a while 
to get up-to-speed. 
 
Milton Creek Country Park – the Chairman advised that the Green Spaces Ranger 
had confirmed bins were emptied three times a week and patrols were carried out 
regularly.  There had been no recent reports of dog waste or fly tipping issues. 
 
 

477 HIGH STREET ISSUES  
 
A number of councillors had expressed concerns about taxis using Nellies Alley as 
a highway.  The alleyway was privately owned so it was difficult for Swale Borough 
Council (SBC) to implement restrictions.  It would need the permission from the 
owner and KCC to install a gate and sign. 
 
The Head of Housing & Community Services suggested SBC could highlight the 
concern to taxi drivers through the taxi licensing bulletin.  
 
Other problems with lorries, cyclists and electric scooters contravening highway 
laws in Sittingbourne High Street were raised by Committee Members.  Discussions 
were ongoing about who was responsible for enforcement. 
 
 

478 POLICE MATTERS  
 
The Chairman advised that he had invited a representative of the Police to attend in 
the hope that targeted strategies could be discussed for issues raised, but no-one 
had been available. 
 
The Head of Housing & Community Services was in attendance and advised that 
she could feed issues raised back to the Community Safety Partnership.  She also 
stressed the importance of reporting issues via 101 so that they were logged to 
enable the Police to build a picture of incidents and develop operations or a 
community response.  Reporting via 101 could be done by telephone or online. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

• Electric scooters were being used illegally and in a manner that was unsafe and 
could potentially cause a death.  The Police appeared to be ignoring the issue; 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 7 December 2021  

 

- 387 – 

• elderly people were avoiding the Town Centre in the evenings due to anti-social 
behaviour.  A Member added that he witnessed a number of Police in 
Sittingbourne Town Centre on the evening of 2 December 2021 and asked if 
information could be provided to Ward Members on the incident.  The Head of 
Housing & Community Services agreed to look into it; 

• drug dealing was taking place in locations where CCTV has been removed.  The 
Head of Housing & Community Services said that reporting incidents to Crime 
Stoppers would help action to take place as an evidence base could be built-up, 
if residents were not confident calling the Police.  As legislation had changed for 
the placement of CCTV, reporting was more important for evidence to install 
cameras and reviews to take place; 

• Members reported varying outcomes with reporting incidents but often no action 
took place; 

• the Chairman had emailed the Cabinet Member for Environment about the 
responsibilities of Enforcement Officers when it came to dealing with alcohol 
issues.  There was some confusion about drinking in the High Street but power 
could only be utilised if those drinking were also causing a nuisance; 

• Members praised the SBC Anti-Social Behaviour Officer who had issued Public 
Protection Orders.  a private landlord in attendance also praised the SBC Anti-
Social Behaviour Officer for her help in dealing with ASB in private rented 
properties; and 

• a member of the public asked about the Landlords Forum.  The Head of 
Housing & Community Services advised that the Forum had been put on hold 
due to the Covid-19 Pandemic but officers were looking at developing it.  An 
online Landlords Forum had recently taken place jointly with Maidstone Borough 
Council. 

 
479 CREEKSIDE PLAN  

 
The Chairman advised that he had spoken with charities about developing an 
overarching project to rejuvenate the Wharf.  He already had a number of ideas 
from the charities and was in discussion with the Legal Team about forming a group 
and taking this forward.  The Chairman would circulate the ideas to the Area 
Committee Members. 
 

480 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
The Chairman advised that Gareth Randall had requested to speak on the following 
items but was not in attendance: 

• He wanted to thank Members and officers for their support for Sittingbourne 
Christmas Lights and Sleigh Rounds; and 

• he suggested the idea of restoring some of the borough’s old street signs as a 
heritage project.  The Chairman said that this could be discussed further at a 
later meeting when Mr Randall was in attendance. 

 
The Chairman advised that Malcolm Winskill, who was not in attendance, had 
asked if Christmas lights could be arranged for Milton Regis.  The Chairman 
responded that much of Milton Regis High Street was in a conservation zone which 
restricted what could be done.  The Chairman had looked into planting a permanent 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 7 December 2021  

 

- 388 – 

tree but funding would be required for lighting along with various permissions.  The 
Chairman said he would contact Mr Winskill to discuss further. 
 
A local landlord spoke about his ambitions for the Kemsley Arms and gave an 
update on this project. 
 
Jackie Davidson commented on bus services, in particular route 347 only having 
one bus instead of two.  Residents were not able to use the new facilities in 
Sittingbourne without a reliable bus service.  Stagecoach had said they would not 
come to Sittingbourne without a depot.  The Head of Housing & Community 
Services said that a meeting was due to take place with KCC, SBC and the bus 
operators and she would raise this matter at the meeting. 
 
Jackie Davidson mentioned the problems at Staplehurst Road where motorists 
were turning right when it was left turn only.  As there was no enforcement there 
was no deterrent. The Chairman agreed to ask the Police Community Support 
Officer (PCSO) to monitor the area. 
 
 

481 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
KCC Councillor Mike Dendor said that the Local Children’s Partnership were 
looking for a retail space where young people could go for apprenticeship advice.  
The space would need to have a window area.  If anyone knew of suitable 
properties, could they please let him know. 
 

482 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN - TO INCLUDE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 2021-22  
 
Due to an issue regarding a bid being brought to the attention of the Chairman 
today, it was agreed to defer this item to give officers time to carry out due 
diligence.  An extraordinary meeting would be arranged for early February 2022 for 
this item. 
 

483 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

484 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  
 
No issues were raised. 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


